

State of Michigan  
In the Supreme Court

**The People of the State of Michigan**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

MSC No. 166654

v.

COA No. 348732

**Andrew Michael Czarnecki**

Wayne County Circuit Court

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 16-10813-01 FC

---

**Defendant-Appellant**  
**Andrew Michael Czarnecki's**  
**Supplemental Brief**

---

Maya Menlo (P82778)

Steven Helton (P78141)

Assistant Defenders

*Counsel for Andrew Michael Czarnecki*

State Appellate Defender Office

3031 West Grand Boulevard, Suite 450

Detroit, Michigan 48202

Phone: (313) 256-9833

mmenlo@sado.org

Date: September 27, 2024

## Table of Contents

Index of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Questions Presented.....	7
Introduction.....	8
Statement of Facts .....	9
Arguments .....	13
I. Nineteen-year-old Andrew Czarnecki’s life without parole sentence violates Const 1963, art 1, § 16, because the mitigating attributes of youth must be considered before a court imposes the harshest sentence available.....	13
A. Mandatory LWOP for late adolescents is too severe, even for the gravest offenses.....	14
B. Mandatory LWOP for late adolescents is disproportionate compared to penalties imposed on others in Michigan.....	19
C. A small minority of states impose mandatory LWOP. ....	20
D. Mandatory LWOP for late adolescents does not advance the penological goal of rehabilitation. ....	25
II. <i>People v Hall</i> is not controlling, both because it has been overruled <i>sub silentio</i> and because it is inapplicable to the as-applied challenge presented here. This Court should formally overrule <i>Hall</i> ’s cruel-or-unusual analysis because it is no longer valid, does not reflect contemporary Michigan law, and does not comport with evolving standards of decency. ....	28
A. <i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012), and <i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016), overruled <i>Hall sub silentio</i> . ....	28
B. <i>Hall</i> addressed a facial challenge to the constitutionality mandatory LWOP. It did not preclude as-applied challenges based on the circumstances of the offense or offender.....	29

C. This Court should repudiate *Hall's* cruel-or-unusual analysis.....33

1. Substantial changes in the definition of, and defenses to, felony murder have rendered *Hall* irrelevant and misleading. ....35

2. *Hall's* reliance on the Governor's pardon or clemency power was wrong when it was decided and has been repeatedly rejected. ....37

3. *Hall* does not reflect evolving standards of decency. ....38

4. *Hall* was poorly reasoned and serves as a poor example of how to analyze the constitutional proportionality of a punishment. Stare decisis principles do not favor adherence to *Hall*.....39

Conclusion and Relief Requested .....43

## Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayotte v Planned Parenthood of N New England</i> , 546 US 320 (2006) .....	30
<i>Brockett v Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 US 491 (1985) .....	34
<i>Commonwealth v Mattis</i> , 224 NE 3d 410 (Mass 2024) .....	21
<i>Cummins v People</i> , 42 Mich 142 (1879) .....	32
<i>Dahnke–Walker Milling Co. v Bondurant</i> , 257 US 282 (1921) .....	31
<i>Enmund v Florida</i> , 458 US 782 (1982) .....	38
<i>Ford v Wainwright</i> , 477 US 399 (1986) .....	39
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010) .....	15, 39
<i>Howlett v Rose</i> , 496 US 356 (1990) .....	42
<i>Janus v American Federation</i> , 585 US 878 (2018) .....	40
<i>Matter of Monschke</i> , 197 Wash 2d 305 (2021) .....	22
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Payne v Tennessee</i> , 501 US 808 (1991) .....	43
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003) .....	14
<i>People v Boykin</i> , 510 Mich 171 (2022) .....	39
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992) .....	passim
<i>People v Cole</i> , 382 Mich 695 (1969) .....	37
<i>People v Fluker</i> , 442 Mich 891 (1993) .....	34

<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650 (1976) .....	passim
<i>People v Hearn</i> , 354 Mich 468 (1958) .....	37
<i>People v Jones</i> , 82 Mich App 510 (1978).....	37
<i>People v Lopez</i> , 442 Mich 889 (1993) .....	34
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (1972) .....	passim
<i>People v Lynch</i> , 47 Mich App 8 (1973).....	37
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990) .....	28, 41
<i>People v Murray</i> , 72 Mich 10 (1888) .....	31, 32, 38, 40
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225 (2022) .....	passim
<i>People v Sinclair</i> , 387 Mich 91 (1972) .....	33
<i>People v Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301 (2022) .....	9, 14, 18, 39
<i>People v Van Epps</i> , 59 Mich App 277 (1975).....	37
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 500 Mich 521 (2017) .....	42
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439 (2000) .....	35, 42
<i>Robison v Miner and Haug</i> , 68 Mich 549 (1888) .....	31
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551 (2005) .....	9, 18, 39
<i>Solem v Helm</i> , 463 US 277, 303 (1983) .....	39
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017) .....	28
 Statutes	
15 USC 1637(c)(8) .....	19
21 USC 387f.....	19
23 USC 158.....	19
Cal Penal Code 3051, 4801 .....	23, 24, 25
Colo Rev Stat 18-1.3-407(2)(a)(III)(B) .....	25
DC Code 22-2104.....	25

DC Code § 24-901(6)..... 25  
 Fla Stat 958.04 ..... 25  
 Ga Code 16-5-1 ..... 25  
 Ga Code 42-7-2(7)..... 25  
 Ill Comp Stat 730 § 5/5-4.5-115(b)..... 23  
 MCL 28.425b(7)(a) ..... 19  
 MCL 333.27955 ..... 19  
 MCL 750.210(2)(e)..... 21  
 MCL 762.11 ..... 20  
 MCL 769.25 ..... 20, 43  
 MCL 769.25(1)..... 39  
 MCL 791.234(6)..... 21  
 SC Code 16-3-20 ..... 25  
 SC Code 24-19-10(d)(ii) ..... 25  
 US Const, art 1..... 19, 21  
 US Const, art VI, cl 2 ..... 42  
 Vt Stat 13 §§ 2303 and 2311 ..... 25  
 Vt Stat 33 § 5281..... 25  
 Wyo Stat 6-2-101 ..... 25  
 Wyo Stat 7-13-1003 ..... 25
